N

0N O U b~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44

Town .of Mesilla, New Mexico

PLANNING, ZONING AND HISTORICAL APPROPRIATENESS COMMISSION
(PZHAC) REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY, JULY 13, 2021
2:30 P.M.
BOARD ROOM

PZHAC: Yolanda Lucero, Chairperson
Gerald Nevarez, Commissioner
Davie Salas, Commissioner

STAFF: Nora L Barraza, Mayor
Gloria Maya, Recorder

PUBLIC: Virginia Carreon Bill Jensen
Tom Hutchinson Jerene Hutchinson
Larry Carrillo

L. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairperson Lucero led the Pledge of Allegiance.

IL. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM
Roll Call:
Chairperson Lucero, Commissioner Nevarez, Commissioner Salas.

I11. CHANGES/APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion: To approve agenda, Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

Iv. *ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGENDA
Note: Items on the agenda indicated by an asterisk (*) are on the consent agendas and
will be voted on with one motion unless a Commissioner requests that a specific item be

removed for discussion.
Motion: To approve consent agenda, Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner
Salas.

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

PO BOX 10, MESILLA, NM 88046 PH: (575) 524-3262 2231 AVENIDA DE MESILLA



O 0O NOOTULP WNPE

I Y
w N P o

[ErgY
v b

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

Commissioner Nevarez Yes
Commissioner Salas Yes

A. *ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALS

Zoning Permit:

1. *2814 Snow Road — Juan Padilla — (replace a wood sliding door); A request for a zoning
permit to allow the applicant to replace a wood sliding screen door on a dwelling at this
address. Zoned: Rural Farm (RF) Approved by consent agenda

2. *1912 Calle de Santiago — Robert Tustin — (adobe repair); A request for a zoning permit
to allow the repair of an adobe wall on a structure at this address. Zoned: Historical
Commercial (HC) Approved by consent agenda

V. PZHAC NEW BUSINESS
B. PUBLIC INPUT ON CASES

Public input shall be received at cynthias-h@mesillanm.gov at least one hour prior to the meeting and will be read into the record.

No Public Input

C. DECISIONS:
Zoning Permits
1. 2000 Happy Valley — Abbey Gallegos — (swimming pool); A request for a zoning
permit to allow installation of an inground swimming pool at this address. Zoned:
Rural Farm (RF)
Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 2000 Happy Valley; all requested and required documentation
has been submitted which meets the setbacks and the allowable fence height.

Motion: To approve application for 2000 Happy Valley — Abbey Gallegos — (swimming pool); A request
for a zoning permit to allow installation of an inground swimming pool at this address, Moved by

Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.

Commissioner Nevarez asked if the fence will be around the pool and if it is the standard for the fence to 4 ft.
in height.

Mayor Barraza responded Mr. Maese requested the fence be 4 ft. in height. This application will go to CID
which will follow through on the permit.

Commissioner Nevarez stated he is concerned with the height.
Mr. Carrillo stated the fence will be 5 ft 8 in.

Chairperson Lucero stated there was a concern on who was doing the work and if they were licensed; asked
Mr. Carrillo if he was doing the work and if he was licensed.

Mr. Carrillo responded Ms. Gallegos is his cousin.
Mayor Barraza stated CID will follow through on the licensure issue.
Commissioner Nevarez stated as commissioners do we need to ask those questions.

Commissioner Salas responded those questions are asked by CID; as commissioners we can approve
application with a condition.



OCoONOOTULTLDWN B

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

Original Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

Amended Motion: To approve application for 2000 Happy Valley — Abbey Gallegos — (swimming pool);
A request for a zoning permit to allow installation of an inground swimming pool at this address with
conditions, Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.

Amended Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

2. 2405 Calle de Santiago — Virginia Carreon — (10 x 12 portable shed); A request for a
zoning permit to allow the applicant to install a 120 square foot portable shed at this
address. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR)

Mayor Barraza reviewed the application at 2405 Calle de Santiago; this does not include the fence.

Motion: To approve application for 2405 Calle de Santiago — Virginia Carreon — (10x12 portable shed);
A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to install a 120 square foot portable shed at this
address. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR), Moved by Commissioner Salas, Seconded by
Commissioner Nevarez.

Commissioner Nevarez asked if pervious and impervious requirements were discussed and is this following
the town code.

Commissioner Salas responded that was not discussed; referred to drawing.
Mayor Barraza stated the door will be brown.

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

3. 200 Capri Road — Jeanne Medina — (wood and metal fence around property); A request for a
zoning permit to allow the applicant to construct a wood and metal fence around a property
at this address. Zoned: Residential (one-acre minimum lot size) (R1)

Mayor Barraza reviewed the application for 200 Capri Rd.

Motion: To approve application for 200 Capri Road — Jeanne Medina — (wood and metal fence around
property); A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to construct a wood and metal fence
around a property at this address. Zoned: Residential (one-acre minimum lot size) (R1), Moved by
Commissioner Salas, Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.

Commissioner Nevarez stated the chain link fence will be replaced with corrugated tin.

Chairperson Lucero stated this application came before the Architectural Style Committee and all requirements
were in compliance.

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes
Commissioner Nevarez Yes

PO BOX 10, MESILLA, NM 88046 PH: (575) 524-3262 2231 AVENIDA DE MESILLA



Uk WN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43

44
45

46
47
48

Commissioner Salas Yes

4. 2780 Buena Vista — William Jensen — (privacy wall to enclosed front courtyard); A request
for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to build a privacy wall to enclose front courtyard.
Zoned: Rural Farm (RF)
Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 2780 Buena Vista.

Motion: To approve application for 2780 Buena Tierra Ct — William Jensen — (privacy wall to enclose
front courtyard); A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to build a privacy wall to enclose
front courtyard with correction to address, Zoned: Rual Farm (RF), Moved by Commissioner Nevarez,
Seconded by Commissioner Salas.

Commissioner Nevarez asked what the color will be.

Mr. Jensen stated the correct address is 2780 Buena Tierra Ct. The color will be tan stucco the same as the
house.

Commissioner Nevarez noted the address correction to the application.
Mayor Barraza responded that will be amended.

Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

5. McBe Partners, LLC — 2410 Calle de Parian — (parking); A request for a zoning permit
to allow renovation of the parking lot at this address. Zoned: Historical Commercial
(HC)
Mayor reviewed application for 2410 Calle de Parian. Mr. Maese asked for clarification on the ADA parking.
Motion: To approve application for McBe Partners, LLC — 2410 Calle de Parian — (parking); A request
for a zoning permit to allow renovation of the parking lot at this address. Zoned: Historical

Commercial (HC), Moved by Commissioner Salas, Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.

Commissioner Nevarez stated this will not have any impact on the building and asked if the existing adobe
corner wall is historical.

Mayor Barraza stated CID will look into those questions and concerns.

Ms. Hutchinson stated that wall is not historical. The windows will be refurbished, trims will be painted, and
parking lot bricks will be replaced.

Chairperson Lucero asked if the corner wall is included.

Ms. Hutchinson responded this application is only for window refurbishing, painting and replacing parking lot
bricks.

Commissioner Nevarez stated he wants to amend the motion to read PZHAC is approving the application for

A, D and E only.

Amended Motion: To approve application for McBe Partners, LLC — 2410 Calle de Parian — (parking);
A request for a zoning permit to allow renovation of the parking lot at this address — items 4A, 4D, and



OCoo~NOOTULLSE WN -

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

4E only. Zoned: Historical Commercial (HC), Moved by Commissioner Salas, Seconded by
Commissioner Nevarez.

Amended Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

Original Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

6. 3037 Los Arenales — Elisa Rios — (replace 2 windows); A request for a zoning permit to
replace 2 windows. Zoned: Residential One Acre (R1)
Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 3037 Los Arenales.

Motion: To approve application for 3037 Los Arenales — Elisa Rios — (replace 2 windows); A request for
a zoning permit to place 2 windows. Zoned: Residential One Acre (R1), Moved by Commissioner
Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.

Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

7. Richard Moreno — 2185 Calle de Guadalupe — (replace front door); A request for zoning
permit to replace front entrance exterior door with a new door. Zoned: Historical
Residential (HR)
Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 2185 Calle de Guadalupe.

Motion: To approve application for 3037 Los Arenales — Elisa Rios — (replace 2 windows); A request for
a zoning permit to place 2 windows. Zoned: Residential One Acre (R1), Moved by Commissioner Salas,
Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.

Commissioner Nevarez asked if the replacement door has glass.
Chairperson Lucero responded it is frosted glass.

Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
Chairperson Lucero Yes

Commissioner Nevarez Yes

Commissioner Salas Yes

Business Permits
1. *2488 Calle de Guadalupe — Business License for Arbol de la Vida Psychological Services,
LLC - Virginia Longoria
Mayor Barraza reviewed the application for 2788 Calle de Guadalupe — Business License.

Motion: To approve application for 2488 Calle de Guadalupe — Business License for Arbol de la Vida

Psychological Services, LLC — Virginia Longoria, Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by
Commissioner Salas.

Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).

PO BOX 10, MESILLA, NM 88046 PH: (575) 524-3262 2231 AVENIDA DE MESILLA



OCooONOOULL HWN K

N PR PRPRPRRRRRR
O VLWOoONOOOULDAWNERLO

21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29
30

Chairperson Lucero Yes
Commissioner Nevarez Yes
Commissioner Salas Yes

VI PZHAC/STAFF COMMENTS

Commissioner Nevarez stated he asked questions to ensure clarification since he is not part of the Architectural
Style Committee. He asked about the summary sheet which Mr. Shannon prepared before their meetings.

Mayor Barraza responded she will look into preparing a summary sheet. She is looking at filling the position
by August. Residents interested in serving on the PZHAC may submit a letter of interest. She does not see
PZHAC meeting until August due to lack of a quorum. She is looking at changing the format for the
Architectural Style Committee where they will only look at Historical Residential and Commercial
applications. Also, having Mr. Maese and Community Development Coordinator review the application
packets to ensure they are complete before moving forward to placing them on the agenda.

Commissioner Nevarez asked if the Architectural Style Committee is subject to the Open Meeting Act.
Mayor Barraza responded no.

Commissioner Nevarez stated we need to make the process user friendly for all.
Mayor Barraza responded this should make things more timely and more efficient.

VII. ADJOURNMENT
The PZHAC of the Town of Mesilla unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting. (Summary: Yes-3)

MEETING ADJOURNED AT 3:10 P.M.

APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.



