1				
2	9	own of N	lesilla New Mexico	
3				
4	PLANNI	NG, ZONING AND H	ISTORICAL APPROPRIATENESS COMMISSION	
5		(PZH	AC) <u>REGULAR MEETING</u>	
6		ΤΙ	JESDAY, JULY 13, 2021	
7 8			2:30 P.M. BOARD ROOM	
9				
10 11 12 13	PZHAC:	Yolanda Lucero, Chai Gerald Nevarez, Com Davie Salas, Commis	missioner	
14 15 16	STAFF:	Nora L Barraza, Mayo Gloria Maya, Recorde		
17 18 19 20	PUBLIC:	Virginia Carreon Tom Hutchinson Larry Carrillo	Bill Jensen Jerene Hutchinson	
21 22		<b>CDGE OF ALLEGIAN</b> Lucero led the Pledge of		
23 24 25 26	<b>Roll Call:</b>		RMINATION OF A QUORUM er Nevarez, Commissioner Salas.	
27 28 29 30	III. CH	ANGES/APPROVAL		
31 32 33 34 35	Roll Call Vote Chairperson Lu Commissioner Commissioner	Nevarez Yes	y: Yes =3).	
35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42	Note will b remov	: Items on the agenda in e voted on with one mot ved for discussion.	<b>E CONSENT AGENDA</b> <i>indicated by an asterisk (*) are on the consent agendas an</i> <i>tion unless a Commissioner requests that a specific item b</i> <b>coved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner</b>	
42 43 44	<b>Roll Call Vote</b> Chairperson Lu	: Motion passed (summary acero Yes	y: Yes =3).	

1 2	Commissioner Nevarez Yes Commissioner Salas Yes		
3	0 0 1 1 1 1 1		
4		A. *ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALS	
5		Zoning Permit:	
6		1. *2814 Snow Road – Juan Padilla – (replace a wood sliding door); A request for a zoning	
7		permit to allow the applicant to replace a wood sliding screen door on a dwelling at this	
8		address. Zoned: Rural Farm (RF) Approved by consent agenda	
9		2. *1912 Calle de Santiago – Robert Tustin – (adobe repair); A request for a zoning permit	
10		to allow the repair of an adobe wall on a structure at this address. Zoned: Historical	
11		Commercial (HC) Approved by consent agenda	
12			
13	V.	PZHAC NEW BUSINESS	
14	••	B. PUBLIC INPUT ON CASES	
15		Public input shall be received at cynthias-h@mesillanm.gov at least one hour prior to the meeting and will be read into the record.	
16	No Pul	olic Input	
17		C. DECISIONS:	
18		Zoning Permits	
19		1. 2000 Happy Valley – Abbey Gallegos – (swimming pool); A request for a zoning	
20		permit to allow installation of an inground swimming pool at this address. Zoned:	
21		Rural Farm (RF)	
22	Mayor	Barraza reviewed application for 2000 Happy Valley; all requested and required documentation	
22		n submitted which meets the setbacks and the allowable fence height.	
24	nus occ	in submitted which meets the setoueks and the anowable rence height.	
25	Motion	: To approve application for 2000 Happy Valley – Abbey Gallegos – (swimming pool); A request	
26	for a zo	ning permit to allow installation of an inground swimming pool at this address, Moved by	
27	Commi	ssioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.	
28 29	Commi	viewer Neverez ested if the fence will be around the need and if it is the standard for the fence to 4 ft	
29 30		ssioner Nevarez asked if the fence will be around the pool and if it is the standard for the fence to 4 ft.	
30 31	in heigh	l.	
31 32 33		Barraza responded Mr. Maese requested the fence be 4 ft. in height. This application will go to CID vill follow through on the permit.	
33 34	which w	In tonow through on the permit.	
35	Commis	ssioner Nevarez stated he is concerned with the height.	
36	comm		
37	Mr. Car	rillo stated the fence will be 5 ft 8 in.	
38			
39	Chairpe	rson Lucero stated there was a concern on who was doing the work and if they were licensed; asked	
40		rillo if he was doing the work and if he was licensed.	
41			
42	Mr. Car	rillo responded Ms. Gallegos is his cousin.	
43			
44	Mayor l	Barraza stated CID will follow through on the licensure issue.	
45	~ .		
46	Commis	ssioner Nevarez stated as commissioners do we need to ask those questions.	
47	C.		
48 40		ssioner Salas responded those questions are asked by CID; as commissioners we can approve	
49 50	applicat	ion with a condition.	
50 51			
JT			

1	Original Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).			
2	Chairperson Lucero Yes			
3	Commissioner Nevarez Yes			
4	Commissioner Salas Yes			
5				
6	Amended Motion: To approve application for 2000 Happy Valley – Abbey Gallegos – (swimming pool);			
7	A request for a zoning permit to allow installation of an inground swimming pool at this address with			
8	conditions, Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.			
9				
10	Amended Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).			
11	Chairperson Lucero Yes			
12	Commissioner Nevarez Yes			
13	Commissioner Salas Yes			
14				
15	2. 2405 Calle de Santiago – Virginia Carreon – $(10 \times 12 \text{ portable shed})$ ; A request for a			
16	zoning permit to allow the applicant to install a 120 square foot portable shed at this			
17	address. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR)			
18	Mayor Barraza reviewed the application at 2405 Calle de Santiago; this does not include the fence.			
10	Wayor Danaza reviewed the appreation at 2405 Cane de Santiago, uns does not mende the renee.			
19	Motion: To approve application for 2405 Calle de Santiago – Virginia Carreon – (10x12 portable shed);			
20	A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to install a 120 square foot portable shed at this			
21	address. Zoned: Historical Residential (HR), Moved by Commissioner Salas, Seconded by			
22	Commissioner Nevarez.			
23				
24	Commissioner Nevarez asked if pervious and impervious requirements were discussed and is this following			
25	the town code.			
26				
27	Commissioner Salas responded that was not discussed; referred to drawing.			
28				
29	Mayor Barraza stated the door will be brown.			
30				
31	Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).			
32	Chairperson Lucero Yes			
33	Commissioner Nevarez Yes			
34	Commissioner Salas Yes			
35				
36	3. 200 Capri Road – Jeanne Medina – (wood and metal fence around property); A request for a			
37	zoning permit to allow the applicant to construct a wood and metal fence around a property			
38	at this address. Zoned: Residential (one-acre minimum lot size) (R1)			
39	Mayor Barraza reviewed the application for 200 Capri Rd.			
40				
40	Motion: To approve application for 200 Capri Road – Jeanne Medina – (wood and metal fence around			
41	property); A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to construct a wood and metal fence			
42	around a property at this address. Zoned: Residential (one-acre minimum lot size) (R1), Moved by			
43	Commissioner Salas, Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.			
44 45	Commissioner Nevarez stated the chain link fence will be replaced with corrugated tin.			
46	Commissioner revarez stated the chain mix rence will be replaced with corrugated thi.			
40 47	Chairperson Lucero stated this application came before the Architectural Style Committee and all requirements			
47 48	were in compliance.			
48 49	were in compliance.			
50	Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).			
51	Chairperson Lucero Yes			
52	Commissioner Nevarez Yes			
~ -				

1	Commissioner Salas Yes
2 3	4. 2780 Buena Vista – William Jensen – (privacy wall to enclosed front courtyard); A request
3 4	4. 2780 Buena Vista – withain Jensen – (privacy wan to enclosed none courtyard), A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to build a privacy wall to enclose front courtyard.
5	Zoned: Rural Farm (RF)
6	Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 2780 Buena Vista.
7	Motion: To approve application for 2780 Buena Tierra Ct – William Jensen – (privacy wall to enclose
8	front courtyard); A request for a zoning permit to allow the applicant to build a privacy wall to enclose
9	front courtyard with correction to address, Zoned: Rual Farm (RF), Moved by Commissioner Nevarez,
10	Seconded by Commissioner Salas.
11	
12	Commissioner Nevarez asked what the color will be.
13	Mr. Langar stated the connect address is 2700 Dyers Tiems Ct. The color will be ten styles the same as the
14 15	Mr. Jensen stated the correct address is 2780 Buena Tierra Ct. The color will be tan stucco the same as the house.
16	nouse.
17	Commissioner Nevarez noted the address correction to the application.
18	
19	Mayor Barraza responded that will be amended.
20	5 1
21	Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
22	Chairperson Lucero Yes
23	Commissioner Nevarez Yes
24	Commissioner Salas Yes
25	5. McBe Partners, LLC – 2410 Calle de Parian – (parking); A request for a zoning permit
26	to allow renovation of the parking lot at this address. Zoned: Historical Commercial
27	(HC)
28	Mayor reviewed application for 2410 Calle de Parian. Mr. Maese asked for clarification on the ADA parking.
29	Motion: To approve application for McBe Partners, LLC – 2410 Calle de Parian – (parking); A request
30	for a zoning permit to allow renovation of the parking lot at this address. Zoned: Historical
31	Commercial (HC), Moved by Commissioner Salas, Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.
32	
33	Commissioner Nevarez stated this will not have any impact on the building and asked if the existing adobe
34 25	corner wall is historical.
35 36	Mayor Barraza stated CID will look into those questions and concerns.
37	Mayor Barraza stated CID will look into those questions and concerns.
38	Ms. Hutchinson stated that wall is not historical. The windows will be refurbished, trims will be painted, and
39	parking lot bricks will be replaced.
40	purking lot offeks will be replaced.
41	Chairperson Lucero asked if the corner wall is included.
42	Ms. Hutchinson responded this application is only for window refurbishing, painting and replacing parking lot
43	bricks.
44	Commissioner Nevarez stated he wants to amend the motion to read PZHAC is approving the application for
45	A, D and E only.
46	
47	Amended Motion: To approve application for McBe Partners, LLC – 2410 Calle de Parian – (parking);
48	A request for a zoning permit to allow renovation of the parking lot at this address – items 4A, 4D, and

1 2	4E only. Zoned: Historical Commercial (HC), Moved by Commissioner Salas, Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.
3	
4	Amended Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
5	Chairperson Lucero Yes
6	Commissioner Nevarez Yes
7	Commissioner Salas Yes
8	
9	<b>Original Roll Call Vote:</b> Motion passed ( <b>summary:</b> Yes =3).
10 11	Chairperson Lucero Yes Commissioner Nevarez Yes
12	Commissioner Salas Yes
13	
14	6. 3037 Los Arenales – Elisa Rios – (replace 2 windows); A request for a zoning permit to
15	replace 2 windows. Zoned: Residential One Acre (R1)
16	Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 3037 Los Arenales.
17 18 19 20	Motion: To approve application for 3037 Los Arenales – Elisa Rios – (replace 2 windows); A request for a zoning permit to place 2 windows. Zoned: Residential One Acre (R1), Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by Commissioner Salas.
21	Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
22	Chairperson Lucero Yes
23	Commissioner Nevarez Yes
24	Commissioner Salas Yes
25	
26	7. Richard Moreno – 2185 Calle de Guadalupe – (replace front door); A request for zoning
27	permit to replace front entrance exterior door with a new door. Zoned: Historical
28	Residential (HR)
29	Mayor Barraza reviewed application for 2185 Calle de Guadalupe.
30	
31	Motion: To approve application for 3037 Los Arenales – Elisa Rios – (replace 2 windows); A request for
32	a zoning permit to place 2 windows. Zoned: Residential One Acre (R1), Moved by Commissioner Salas,
33	Seconded by Commissioner Nevarez.
34	
35	Commissioner Nevarez asked if the replacement door has glass.
36 37	Chaimanan I yaana naanandad it is fractad alass
38	Chairperson Lucero responded it is frosted glass.
39	Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).
40	Chairperson Lucero Yes
41	Commissioner Nevarez Yes
42	Commissioner Salas Yes
10	Business Permits
43	
44 4 E	1. *2488 Calle de Guadalupe – Business License for Arbol de la Vida Psychological Services,
45 46	LLC - Virginia Longoria Mayor Barraza reviewed the application for 2788 Calle de Guadalupe – Business License.
40 47	mayor Barraza reviewed the application for 2700 Carle de Ouadalupe – Busiliess License.
48	Motion: To approve application for 2488 Calle de Guadalupe – Business License for Arbol de la Vida
49	Psychological Services, LLC – Virginia Longoria, Moved by Commissioner Nevarez, Seconded by
50	Commissioner Salas.
51	
52	Motion Roll Call Vote: Motion passed (summary: Yes =3).

- 1 Chairperson Lucero Yes
- 2 Commissioner Nevarez Yes
- 3 Commissioner Salas Yes
- 4 5 **VI.**

## VI. PZHAC/STAFF COMMENTS

6 Commissioner Nevarez stated he asked questions to ensure clarification since he is not part of the Architectural
7 Style Committee. He asked about the summary sheet which Mr. Shannon prepared before their meetings.

8

9 Mayor Barraza responded she will look into preparing a summary sheet. She is looking at filling the position

10 by August. Residents interested in serving on the PZHAC may submit a letter of interest. She does not see

11 PZHAC meeting until August due to lack of a quorum. She is looking at changing the format for the

- Architectural Style Committee where they will only look at Historical Residential and Commercial
   applications. Also, having Mr. Maese and Community Development Coordinator review the application
- packets to ensure they are complete before moving forward to placing them on the agenda.
- 15

16 Commissioner Nevarez asked if the Architectural Style Committee is subject to the Open Meeting Act.

17

18 Mayor Barraza responded no.

- 19
- 20 Commissioner Nevarez stated we need to make the process user friendly for all.
- 21 Mayor Barraza responded this should make things more timely and more efficient.

## 22 VII. ADJOURNMENT

The PZHAC of the Town of Mesilla unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting. (Summary: Yes-3)

- 25 MEETING ADJOURNED AT 3:10 P.M.
- 2627 APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.
- 28

29

30